## CITY OF COLUMBUS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES DIVISION OF SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE HEAVY DUTY TIRE CHANGER

**SCOPE:** It is the intent of the City of Columbus, Division of Sewerage and Drainage to establish a contract for the purchase of one heavy duty tire changer..

All equipment is to be new and unused condition.

Item No. 1: One (1) Heavy Duty Tire Changer

- Machine shall be able to change tube and tubeless type tires.
- Shall have 3 or 4 jaw chuck.
- Shall be able to accommodate a maximum tire diameter of at least 51 inches.
- Shall be able to accommodate a maximum rim width of at least 20 inches.
- Shall be able to service steel and alloy type rims.
- Electric shall be 220v, single phase.
- The warranty period shall be a minimum of 12 months at no additional charge. Bidders shall submit copies of the warranty as an attachment with the bid proposal.
- Bidder shall provide training to a maximum of eight (8) City of Columbus employees on use of equipment.
- Bidders shall submit a copy of the dealer's quote with the bid.
- The successful bidder shall supply one (1) copy of all parts lists, service, maintenance and operation manuals upon delivery of the equipment to the City of Columbus. The City of Columbus would prefer all parts and service manuals be supplied in digital copy.

The successful bidder assumes the responsibility for the equipment delivery including, but not limited to, transportation and insurance for complete unit while in transport and until final acceptance by the City of Columbus.

All equipment must be delivered with all fluid levels at the manufacturer's recommended full capacity. All manufacturer's pre-delivery service and inspections should be completed prior to delivery to the City of Columbus.

The City of Columbus shall be notified no less than 24 hours prior to actual delivery by notifying Dan Fennell or Bob Stephens at the Division of Sewerage and Drainage (614) 645-6407, twenty-four (24) hours in advance. The completed unit will be delivered to: Fairwood Complex: 1250 Fairwood Avenue; Columbus, Ohio 43206. Delivery shall be F.O.B. destination prepaid and allowed.